KWA-JB/5062/2023-E8 I/122957/2025

Website: www.kwa.kerala.gov.in Mobile/ Whatsapp: +919495998258 Tel. 0471-2738300 Consumer Helpline Number 1916 [24X7] [Toll Free] 1916cckwa@gmail.com



KERALA WATER AUTHORITY

Jalabhavan Thiruvananthapuram – 695033 Kerala - India

PROCEEDINGS OF THE CHIEF ENGINEER (HRD & GL), JALABHAVAN, THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

PRESENT: SURAJA NAIR

Sub: KWA: Admn: By transfer appointment of Assistant Data Base Administrator – Orders issued - reg:-

No. KWA/JB/5062/2023-E8

Dated:03-04-2025

Read: 1) G.O. (P) No. 1/2023/WRD dtd 27.01.2023

- 2) G.O. (P) No. 23/2022/WRD dtd 25.10.2022
- 3) This Office Circular of even No. dtd 07.12.2023
- 4) Interim Order dtd 11.04.2024 in W.P. (C) No. 12831/2024 filed by Prakash S., U.D.Clerk
- 5) Interview held on 10.09.2024

ORDER

As per Government Order read 1st above, 50% of the vacancies of Assistant Data Base Administrator shall be reserved for the qualified in-service personnel who have rendered minimum five years service under Kerala Water Authority and possessing the educational qualification prescribed for direct recruitment. At present, there is one vacancy existing in the post of Assistant Data Base Administrator.

Applications are invited from the qualified in-service personals of Kerala Water Authority vide the circular read 3rd above. As per the direction of the Honourable High Court of Kerala vide read 4th above, an interview was conducted on 10.09.2024 vide read 5th above. The Honourable High Court of Kerala also ordered that the results shall be kept in a sealed cover, and the appointments shall be made only after obtaining further orders from the honourable court. The Honourable High Court of Kerala dismissed the above Writ Petition on 03.04.2025 and hence the sealed cover is opened on 03.04.2025. Among the candidates attended for interview conducted on 10.09.2024, Sri. R.K. Biju, Head Clerk is selected for appointment by transfer to the post of Assistant Data Base Administrator.

KWA-JB/5062/2023-E8 I/122957/2025

Accordingly, Sri. R.K. Biju, Head Clerk, P.H. Sub Division, Parappanangadi is hereby appointed by transfer as Assistant Data Base Administrator in the scale of pay of Rs.56500-123700 in the existing vacancy in Jalabhavan, Head Office, Thiruvananthapuram.

The above by transfer appointment is purely on provisional basis with the conditions that the candidate will be reverted back to the earlier post if it is found that the above candidate has produced any false document or there is found ineligible at a later stage. Before admitting the promotee for duty, the controlling officer shall obtain an undertaking as appended herewith. The incumbent will be on probation for a period of two years on duty within a continuous period of three years. The effect of promotion shall be recorded in the Service book of the incumbent without fail.

The controlling officer is directed to relieve the incumbent immediately on the receipt of this order. The incumbent shall report for duty within 15 days on receipt of this order at the new station, if fail to join duty within the stipulated time, the by transfer appointment in the cadre of Assistant Data Base Administrator will be treated as cancelled without any further notice to the candidate. The date of relieving and joining duty shall be reported to this office by the controlling officer.

Signed by Suraja Nair

Date: 03-04-2025 21:57:57

SURAJA NAIR

CHIEF ENGINEER

To Sri. R.K. Biju, Head Clerk, P.H. Sub Division, Parappanangadi

Copy to:

- 1. The Executive Engineer, P.H. Division, Malappuram/The Assistant Executive Engineer, P.H. Sub Division, Parappanangadi
- 2. PA to MD/PA to JMD/CA to CE (HRD&GL)/CA to DCE (GL)/CA to Sr.AO/AO (Admn & Estt)/ JS (Admn)/E16 Section